Incorporated R.M. of Frenchman Butte No. 501			
POLICY TITLE Annual Audited Financial Statement Public Notice Policy		ADOPTED BY RM Council Resolution No. 2017-05-25-039 EFFECTIVE DATE May 25, 2017	POLICY NO. 100-01
ORIGIN/AUTHORITY RM Council	JURISDICTION RM of Frenchman Butte No. 501	Amended:	Resolution No.
		Rescinded:	Resolution No.

1. PURPOSE:

Whereas the Council of the Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte must publish the Annual Audited Financial Statement in a manner that council deems appropriate on or before September 30 of each year, this policy will establish the manner of which the Annual Audited Financial Statement is published.

2.0 **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1 Council: Shall mean the council of the Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte No. 501
- 2.2 RM: Shall mean the Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte No 501

3.0 POLICY:

It is the policy of the RM to publish the Annual Audited Financial Statement as follows:

- 3.1 On the RM webpage.
- 3.2 Copies must be available free of charge for pickup at the RM office.
- 3.3 If available, a summary maybe presented at the annual rate payers' meeting.
- An ad to be published in a local newspaper circulating the municipality notifying rate payers that the financial statements are available on the RM web page and at the RM office.
- 3.5 Copies will be mailed free of charge to ratepayers upon request.

4.0 RESPONSIBILITY/INTERPRETATION/REPEALING:

This policy shall be administered and interpreted by the Administrator; however, this policy cannot be amended without Council approval.

This policy replaces all previous policies and resolutions that have been passed by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Frenchman Butte No. 501 with respect to the application of any and all parts of this policy and the terms and conditions contained herein.

This policy shall come into force and take effect on May 25, 2017 and shall continue in full force and effect until repealed or replaced by subsequent resolution of Council.